
R:  2020-217
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PHILLIPSBURG, AUTHORIZZING A CHANGE ORDER INCREASE OF TWENTY PERCENT (20%) TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE 2020 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PHASE 2 SANITARY AND STORMWATER INSPECTION
WHEREAS, the Town advertised for the submission of bids relative to the procurement of services relative to the 2020 Road Improvement Program Phase 2 Sanitary and Stormwater inspection in the Town as identified in the bid specifications (“Project”); and
WHEREAS, the Town awarded the Project to Montana Construction Corp., Inc in the amount of $1,446,250.00; and

WHEREAS, Montana Construction Corp, Inc. has submitted a change order No 1 (“Change Order”) requesting an increase of 20% in the contract price in order to perforn additional sanitary and stormwater repairs, among other things; and
WHEREAS, the Town’s Engineer, Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC, submitted correspondence dated August 16, 2020 recommending approval of the Change Order as well as recommending authorization of Payment Request No. 2 to Montana Construction Corp., Inc.(the “Van Cleef Letter”) ; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council believes it to be in the best interest of the Town to approve the Change Order and authorize Payment Request No. 2 as detailed by the Van Cleef Letter; and
WHEREAS, sufficient funding is available as evidenced by the attached certification of funds.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, that the Change Order increasing the contract amount by 20% is hereby approved and that the contract for the Project is hereby increased in the amount NOT TO EXCEED $1,735,500.00 and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Payment Request No. 2 is hereby approved.
CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk of the Town of Phillipsburg, County of Warren and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by Council at a meeting held on  November 04, 2020.








Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk

{00680553-1}

